MEASURING CUSTOMER AWARENESS TOWARDS
PNB DISTRIBUTION NETWORK SERVICES AND
PRODUCTS

NOOR ATIKAH BT ABDUL RANI @ NI

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T Most Gracious and Most Merciful. It is obvious that this
research paper could not be accomplished alone. It is a result of many contributions
of individuals who have directly or indirectly contributed in making this research
paper a reality. It is impossible for me to mention all of the here. However, | would
like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to individuals, in particular whose

help and guidance and make this research paper success.

First of all, | would like to convey my deepest utmost gratitude to my respectable
advisor, Associate Professor Nasir Bin Nordin for his guidance, tolerance, patience
and encouragement in completing this research paper. | would also thank to my

parents, family and friends for their support and understanding.

My appreciation also goes to Mrs. Noorhaslinda Bt. Mohammad (Executive | of
Marketing and Brahch Operation Department), Mrs. Yuslita Bt Md Yusof, Mrs.
Normawati Bt Abdul Rahim for the trust and guidance. Experience that | gain during
the practical training is invaluable. Not forgetting all staff of Marketing and Branch

Operation Department at PNB for the helped to accomplish this research.

Lastly, | hope this research paper met the standard requirement and will be used as

reference in the future.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1

— eeh amb b e b ek b
CoNOURWN

2. LIT
2.1

22
2.3

2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8

3. RES
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Background of Study
1.1.1 Overview of a Unit Trust Fund
1.1.2 PNB Services
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Research Framework
Significance of the Study
Scope and Coverage
Limitations of the Study
Definition of Terms

ERATURE REVIEW
Needs of Customer Awareness
2.1.1 Awareness
Product
2.2.1 Types of Consumer Products
Services
2.3.1 The Nature and Characteristics of a Service
Distribution Network
2.4.1 The Distribution Channel
2.4.2 Channels
ATR Model
Interactions of Message Convincingness and Execution Quality
Relationships between Attentions (Awareness) with Customer
Perceived the Significance and Experience
Summary Discussion

EARCH METHODOLOGY
Description of Population of Area Understudies
Data Collection
Research Design
Target Population
Sampling Techniques
3.5.1 Sampling Frame
3.5.2 Sampling Size
3.5.3 Sampling Technique

PAGE

vi
Vii

—_
QOWoNNOaOrLON=

—_ -
N =

14
15
15
17
18
19
19
20
20
21
22
23

25
26

28
29
29
29
31
32
32
32
32



5.

3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.7

Questionnaires Design and Survey Instrument
3.6.1 To Collect Data

3.6.2 To Make Data Comparable

Pre-testing of Questionnaires and Pilot Testing
Field Work and Interviews

Preparation and Data Analysis of Data

. RESULT AND INTERPRETATION

Reliability Test

Respondent’s Profile

Customer Acceptance towards PNB Products and Services
Customer Perceived Value towards PNB Services
Customer Acceptance towards PNB’s Role

Summary of the Results

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

BIBLOGRAPHY
APPENDIXES

Appendix I: Sample Questionnaire
Appendix Il: Statistical Output

32
33
33
36
36
37

38
39
40
42
49
54
59

61
62
63

70

72

73
77



ABSTRACT

Most Malaysians nowadays become more interested in investing their money in
intention to increase their earnings and savings. This is because; these days they
are more concern towards their future of themselves, their family, and children and
as the step for protection if the rainy days comes unexpectedly. As the solutions of
the demand from citizens in Malaysia, Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad is one of the
organizations that offer services and expert in the field of investment. This research
utilized a convenience methodology to increase customer awareness, and the
researcher has helped the firm identifying the level of customer awareness towards
PNB distribution network services and products to accomplish this objective. Three
factors that contribute to measure customer awareness that had been identified by

researcher consist of PNB distribution network services and products.

The findings highlight that the entire question is how far has Amanah Saham
Nasional Berhad go in positioning their investor's mind to invest especially for the
bumiputeras. There are still grouses that many bumiputera peoples still not aware
towards Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad products (unit trust) and what benefits and
the functions of Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad in our nation. This particular study
will further discuss on the how to increase savings among bumiputera and to
determine the level of bumiputera knowledge about Amanah Saham Nasional
Berhad. The researcher also had come out with few recommendations. The
recommendations can be taken into consideration. By implementing these
recommendations, the researcher optimism that it will help the firm to better upgrade
its performance and any area that is not running well in their management for future

use.

vii



	Untitled
	MEASURING CUSTOMER AWARENESS TOWARDS 
PNB DISTRIBUTION NETWORK SERVICES AND 
PRODUCTS
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.1.1 Overview of a Unit Trust Fund:
	1.1.2 PNB Services

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Research Framework
	1.6 Significance of the Study
	1.7 Scope and Coverage
	1.8 Limitations of the Study
	1.9 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE
REVIEW
	2.1 Needs of Customer Awareness
	2.1.1 Awareness

	2.2 Product
	2.2.1 Types of Consumer Products

	2.3 Services
	2.3.1 The Nature and Characteristics of a Service

	2.4 Distribution Network
	2.4.1 The Distribution Channel
	2.4.2 Channels

	2.5 ATR Model
	2.6 Interactions of Message Convincingness and Execution Quality Framework
	.7 Relationships between Attentions (Awareness) with Customer Perceived
the Significance and Experience.
	2.8 Summary Discussion

	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Description of Population of Area Understudy
	3.2 Data Collection
	3.3 Research Design
	3.4 Target Population
	3.5 Sampling
	3.5.1 Sampling Frame
	3.5.2 Sampling Size
	3.5.3 Sampling Size

	3.6 Questionnaires Design and Survey Instrument
	3.6.1 To Collect Data
	3.6.2 To Make Data Comparable

	3.7 Pre-testing of Questionnaires and Pilot Testing
	3.8 Field Work and Interviews
	3.9 Preparation and Data Analysis of Data

	CHAPTER 4
	FINDINGS
AND
DISCUSSION
	4.1 Reliability Test
	4.2 Respondent’s Profile
	4.3 Customer Acceptance towards PNB Products and Service
	4.7 Summary of the Results

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION
AND
RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIXES

