## MEASURING CUSTOMER AWARENESS TOWARDS PNB DISTRIBUTION NETWORK SERVICES AND PRODUCTS

## NOOR ATIKAH BT ABDUL RANI @ NI

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2007

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah S.W.T Most Gracious and Most Merciful. It is obvious that this research paper could not be accomplished alone. It is a result of many contributions of individuals who have directly or indirectly contributed in making this research paper a reality. It is impossible for me to mention all of the here. However, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to individuals, in particular whose help and guidance and make this research paper success.

First of all, I would like to convey my deepest utmost gratitude to my respectable advisor, Associate Professor Nasir Bin Nordin for his guidance, tolerance, patience and encouragement in completing this research paper. I would also thank to my parents, family and friends for their support and understanding.

My appreciation also goes to Mrs. Noorhaslinda Bt. Mohammad (Executive I of Marketing and Branch Operation Department), Mrs. Yuslita Bt Md Yusof, Mrs. Normawati Bt Abdul Rahim for the trust and guidance. Experience that I gain during the practical training is invaluable. Not forgetting all staff of Marketing and Branch Operation Department at PNB for the helped to accomplish this research.

Lastly, I hope this research paper met the standard requirement and will be used as reference in the future.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES ABSTRACT		
CHAPTER		
<ol> <li>INTRODUCTION</li> <li>1.1 Background of Study         <ul> <li>1.1.1 Overview of a Unit Trust Fund</li> <li>1.1.2 PNB Services</li> </ul> </li> <li>1.2 Problem Statement</li> <li>1.3 Research Questions</li> <li>1.4 Research Objectives</li> <li>1.5 Research Framework</li> <li>1.6 Significance of the Study</li> <li>1.7 Scope and Coverage</li> <li>1.8 Limitations of the Study</li> <li>1.9 Definition of Terms</li> </ol>	1 2 3 4 5 7 7 8 9 10 11 12	
<ul> <li>2. LITERATURE REVIEW</li> <li>2.1 Needs of Customer Awareness 2.1.1 Awareness</li> <li>2.2 Product 2.2.1 Types of Consumer Products</li> <li>2.3 Services 2.3.1 The Nature and Characteristics of a Service</li> <li>2.4 Distribution Network 2.4.1 The Distribution Channel 2.4.2 Channels</li> <li>2.5 ATR Model</li> <li>2.6 Interactions of Message Convincingness and Execution Quality</li> <li>2.7 Relationships between Attentions (Awareness) with Customer Perceived the Significance and Experience</li> <li>2.8 Summary Discussion</li> </ul>	14 15 15 17 18 19 19 20 20 21 22 23	
3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 3.1 Description of Population of Area Understudies 3.2 Data Collection 3.3 Research Design 3.4 Target Population 3.5 Sampling Techniques 3.5.1 Sampling Frame 3.5.2 Sampling Size 3.5.3 Sampling Technique	28 29 29 29 31 32 32 32 32	

	3.6	Questionnaires Design and Survey Instrument	32
		3.6.1 To Collect Data	33
		3.6.2 To Make Data Comparable	33
		Pre-testing of Questionnaires and Pilot Testing	36
		Field Work and Interviews	36
	3.9	Preparation and Data Analysis of Data	37
4	l. RES	SULT AND INTERPRETATION	38
	4.1	Reliability Test	39
	4.2	Respondent's Profile	40
	4.3	Customer Acceptance towards PNB Products and Services	42
	4.4	Customer Perceived Value towards PNB Services	49
	4.5	Customer Acceptance towards PNB's Role	54
	4.7	Summary of the Results	59
į	s. COI	NCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	61
	5.1	Conclusion	62
	5.2	Recommendation	63
	BIBLO	OGRAPHY	70
		NDIXES	72
	۸۰۰	nandiy I. Cample Overtianneira	70
		pendix I: Sample Questionnaire	73 77
	AP	pendix II: Statistical Output	. //

## **ABSTRACT**

Most Malaysians nowadays become more interested in investing their money in intention to increase their earnings and savings. This is because; these days they are more concern towards their future of themselves, their family, and children and as the step for protection if the rainy days comes unexpectedly. As the solutions of the demand from citizens in Malaysia, Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad is one of the organizations that offer services and expert in the field of investment. This research utilized a convenience methodology to increase customer awareness, and the researcher has helped the firm identifying the level of customer awareness towards PNB distribution network services and products to accomplish this objective. Three factors that contribute to measure customer awareness that had been identified by researcher consist of PNB distribution network services and products.

The findings highlight that the entire question is how far has Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad go in positioning their investor's mind to invest especially for the bumiputeras. There are still grouses that many bumiputera peoples still not aware towards Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad products (unit trust) and what benefits and the functions of Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad in our nation. This particular study will further discuss on the how to increase savings among bumiputera and to determine the level of bumiputera knowledge about Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad. The researcher also had come out with few recommendations. The recommendations can be taken into consideration. By implementing these recommendations, the researcher optimism that it will help the firm to better upgrade its performance and any area that is not running well in their management for future use.